

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI.) No(s).5342-5343/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10-06-2019 in CRLMC No.3094/2019, 10-06-2019 in CRLMA No.12491/2019 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi)

DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJEEV SAXENA

Respondent(s)

IA No. 91112/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 26-06-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI
(VACATION BENCH)

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
Mr. Rajan Kumar Chourasia, Adv.
Mr. Amit Mahajan, Adv.
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. V. Shekhar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajat Manchanda, Adv.
Mr. Prateek Yadav, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned Solicitor General states that new facts have come to light and an application will be filed by Central Bureau of Investigation and Directorate of Enforcement. Application(s) may be filed.

Learned senior counsel appearing for the respondent has prayed

for some time to obtain instructions on furnishing of sureties.

Considering the aforesaid position, we are inclined to issue notice in the present special leave petition, returnable within three weeks.

In the meanwhile, respondent will be examined by a board of doctors to be constituted by the Director, All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) and a report about the physical and medical condition of the respondent would be submitted within a period of three weeks. The report would also indicate whether the medical treatment and procedure prescribed and required are available in India.

The operation of the impugned order shall remain stayed till the next date of hearing.

List on 18.07.2019.

(ARJUN BISHT)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANITA RANI AHUJA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)