

ITEM NO.41

COURT NO.13

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI.) Nos.5342-5343/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10-06-2019 in CRLMC No. 3094/2019 and CRLMA No. 12491/2019 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJEEV SAXENA

Respondent(s)

(WITH IA No. 91112/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 26-08-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG
Mr. K.M. Natraj, ASG
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
Mr. Rajan Kumar Chourasia, Adv.
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajat Manchanda, Adv.
Ms. Supriya Juneja, AOR
Ms. Cheshta Jetly, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent, submits that the respondent does not wish to seek any relief to travel abroad for medical treatment at this stage, leaving it open to seek that relief in future if circumstances so arise.

In that view of the matter, learned Solicitor General does not press the special leave petitions at this stage only.

The special leave petitions are disposed.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
AR-CUM-PS

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
COURT MASTER